
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health,  
Councillor Carl Maynard 
 
FRIDAY, 16 JANUARY 2026 AT 10.00 AM  
 
REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Member on 15 December 2025  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Disclosure of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
3.   Urgent items   

Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda. 

 
4.   Changes to Spouse Allowances and Savings Credit Disregards within the Adult Social 

Care Charging for Care and Support policy  (Pages 5 - 44) 
Report by Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 

5.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 8 January 2026 
 
Contact Summer Kelly, Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 336654 
Email: summer.kelly@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts 
 
 

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health, Councillor Carl 
Maynard, on 15 December 2025 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams  

 

 

 

13. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD MEMBER ON 28 NOVEMBER 2025  

 

13.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28 
November 2025.  

 

14. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

14.1 The Lead Member, Councillor Carl Maynard declared a personal interest in item 4 as a 
Member of Rother District Council's Housing Development Strategy task and finish group. He 
did not consider this to be prejudicial. 

 

15. URGENT ITEMS  

 

15.1 There were none.  

 

16. REPORTS  

 

16.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.  

 

17. EAST SUSSEX HOUSING PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY  

 

17.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

DECISIONS  

17.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to:  

1) Approve the East Sussex Housing Partnership Strategy 2025 to 2030 and;  

2) Endorse the outline draft mobilisation plan for the coming year, which the partnership will 
continue to update.  

REASONS  

17.3 The partnership strategy has been developed through a process of system-wide 
collaboration, identifying shared objectives and strategic outcomes that provides a long-term 
vision for the sector and its place in the wider system.  

17.4 The strategy is designed to form the basis for future business cases across the system, 
to encourage greater levels of pooled resources, shared commissioning and improved service 
coordination between sectors. The housing partnership, and its strategy, is well placed to 
provide the infrastructure to continue to lead the development of the housing sector during 
devolution and local government reorganisation. The partnership will develop a mobilisation 
plan each year, setting out their key areas of work. 

 

18. THE FUTURE OF THE CIRCLE ROOM SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICE  

 

18.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health.  

DECISIONS  

18.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to:  

1) Note the outcome of the consultation and Equality Impact Assessment and;  

2) Approve the proposal to maintain the Circle Room Sexual Health Service under a new 
contract as set out as option 2 within appendix 4 to the report.  

REASONS  

18.3 The consultation and discussions on the future of The Circle Room Sexual Health 
Service demonstrated its cost effectiveness and crucial role in reducing unwanted pregnancies, 
Sexually Transmitted Infections (STIs), and HIV amongst people under 25 years old. The young 
people’s sexual health service specifications will be reviewed. The required Reconciling Policy 
Performance and Resources savings will be met by using sexual health budget identified 
through a negotiated cost avoidance with the local Integrated Care Board. 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

 
Report to: Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

Date of meeting: 16 January 2026 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Title: 
Changes to Spouse Allowances and Savings Credit Disregards 
within the Adult Social Care Charging for Care and Support policy 
 

Purpose: To seek approval for proposed changes to the Adult Social Care 
Charging for Care and Support policy. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Agree the proposed changes to the calculation of Spouse Allowances (SA) within 
financial assessments as set out in paragraphs 2.5 to 2.13 of this report; 

 
(2) Agree the proposed changes to the application of Savings Credit Disregard (SCD) 
within financial assessments as set out in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.4 of this report; and 

 
(3) Note the financial impact of the proposed changes. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1. The Care Act 2014 governs much of the work of Adult Social Care (ASCH). Particularly 
relevant for Financial Services are section 14, which provides Local Authorities (LAs) with the 
power to charge for services, and section 17, which places the duty on LAs to financially assess 
those who require care and support. East Sussex County Council (ESCC) exercises this power 
and charges for care and support arranged for adults. 

 
1.2. The ESCC Charging for Car
[...]
nges to the policy will ensure 
“best use of resources” as costs for care will be applied fairly, in line with legislation and case law, 
and in the most cost-effective and efficient way. Additionally, the proposed changes will “help 
people help themselves” by ensuring that care and support is available to those who need it, 
whilst ensuring the financial sustainability of delivery by charging those who can afford to pay a 
proportionate and reasonable contribution towards their care costs.  

 
 
2. Proposed changes 

 
 

Proposed Change 1 - Ensuring Savings Credit Disregards (SCD) are applied consistently to all 
who are eligible, across both residential and non-residential financial assessments (FAs) 

 
2.1. Savings Credit Disregard is a means-tested benefit applied to adults who reached 
pension age before 6 April 2016. 

 
2.2. Currently there is a discrepancy between the application of SCD in residential and non-
residential FAs, it is proposed that the policy be amended to ensure that SCD is applied 
consistently across both residential and non-residential FAs. 
 
2.3. The update to the policy would ensure that those identified as eligible but not currently 
receiving the disregard would go on to receive the disregard. This change would affect 410 
individuals who have been identified as eligible. Whilst it is proposed that FAs for this cohort are 
reviewed, and SCD is applied correctly moving forward, it is not suggested that the change be 
backdated. This would be time-consuming and complex for Financial Services as it would require 
significant manual work to identify all FAs and calculate the back dated costs.  

 
2.4. Applying this disregard to an additional 410 adults will reduce their assessed 
contributions, as the disregard in their financial assessments will reduce the amount they pay. 
The estimated income loss is approximately £160,000. However, this is expected to reduce over 
time as eligibility for SCD is based on adults reaching pension ag
[...]
nned changes would be applied within new financial assessments from 
the start of the 2026/27 financial year. To apply these changes to existing FAs will require a 
manual review. A new review resource is currently being established within Financial Services to 
undertake regular, planned reviews of financial assessments on an annual basis. This new 
financial review process will ensure all existing FAs are reviewed annually and the planned 
changes to SCD and spouse allowances would be incorporated into the first review. 
 
2.13. A third proposed change, in respect of Disability Related Expenditure (DRE) will be 
considered by the Lead Member in April 2026, following a period of stakeholder engagement. 
 

Page 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/care-act-statutory-guidance/care-and-support-statutory-guidance


 

 

 
Benefits  

 
2.14. This policy review, and implementation of the associated changes, will: 

 

 Ensure compliance with relevant legislation. 
 

 Reduce the risk of legal challenge and complaints. Additionally, having clear, up-to-date 
legal justification for the policy will enable robust responses to any queries that are 
received. 

 

 Increase efficiency within the service, for example by streamlining the process for spouse 
allowances. This will ensure FABA can complete FAs as quickly as possible, therefore 
reducing processing times, meet service targets and improve the experience for adults 
accessing services. 

 

 Generate additional income, projected to be around £600,000 (net £440,000) per year, by 
ensuring spouse allowances are proportionate and the application of SCD is equitable. 
 
 

Financial implications 
 

2.15. As noted above, there are cost implications for the Council in relation to SCD. Whilst this 
change is required to ensure that ESCC’s process is equitable and lawful, it is estimated that the 
changes to SCD could reduce assessed contributions by around £160,000 per year, based on 
the 410 individuals who would be impacted. This impact will reduce over time, as the disregard 
only applies to those who reached pension age before April 2016. 
 
2.16. In contrast, the proposed changes to SA would increase income generation. Whilst the 
value of this is hard to accurately forecast (as described in section 2.10 above), this is expected 
to be around £600,000 per annum. Whilst the value of this is hard to accurately forecast (as 
described in section 2.10 above). 
 
Consultation and equality considerations 
 
2.17. In deciding whether to consult on these changes, various factors were considered 
including Best Value, the duty to act fairly and legitimate expectation. Based on this, consultation 
was not undertaken as the proposed changes:  

 are legally required, 

 technical in nature,  

 will remove inconsistencies, and 

 in many cases will see people’s contributions reduce (e.g. through applying SCD 
appropriately). 

 
2.18. An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed for these changes and can be found 
at Appendix 1.  

 
 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

 
3.1. The proposed changes to the Charging for Care and Support Policy will enable the 
Council to align its financial assessment approach more closely with that used by other local 
authorities. 

 
3.2. The change to the spouse allowance calculation and savings credits disregard will ensure 
that assessed contributions are appropriate, fair and equitable. This change will support the 
Council priority “making best use of resources now and for the future” as costs for care will be 
applied fairly, in line with legislation, and in the most cost-effective and efficient way. 

 

Page 8



 

 

3.3. Policy updates have been drafted and supporting guidance for the proposed new 
processes have been developed. Subject to Lead Member approval these updated documents 
would be published ahead of the changes being implemented from the start of the 2026/27 
financial year. 

 

MARK STAINTON  

[...]
 adults accessing both 
residential and non-residential care and support. 

 Update policy wording to demonstrate the effective differences between the ESCC policy 
and the Norfolk policy, i.e. to illustrate how ESCC’s approach differs in practice from 
Norfolk’s policy which had been found to be discriminatory. 

 Ensure individuals are effectively signposted to additional information and support, as 
required by Section 4 of the Care Act. 

 
Additionally, operational colleagues have identified elements of the current policy and practice 
that could be improved, including: 

 The process for calculating spouse allowances, as this is currently labour-intensive and 
overly generous (compared to other LAs). 

 
An external legal review of the proposed changes listed above was undertaken in June 2025. 
This supported the proposed changes and recommended that the EQIA continue to be updated 
and reviewed to ensure that any equality implications were considered, in line with ESCC’s 
public sector equality duty. 
 
This policy and process review has two main objectives: 

1) Reduce risk by ensuring compliance with legislation and case law. 
2) Generate income and reduce costs by ensuring processes are as efficient as possible. 

 
The impacts of this project delivery are expected to include: 

 Through this review of the Charging policy, and implementing the changes outlined in the 
previous section, ESCC will be able to demonstrate processes comply with all relevant 
legislation, case law and legal advice. 

 As a result, this will reduce the risk of legal challenge as a clear legal justification for all 
aspects of the policy and process will enable robust responses to any queries raised. 

 Although secondary to the main objective of ensuring legislative compliance, the 
proposals also present an opportunity for cost-savings (e.g. through increased 
efficiencies) and income generation (though changes to the calculation of spouse 
allowances). 

P
age 12



2024 
[...]
r Disability-Related 
Expenditure (DRE) (based on disability 
benefits received) to ensure that disabled 
adults were not financially disadvantaged 
based on costs incurred through their 
disability or medical conditions. 

Efficient application of DRE quickly within 
financial assessments, with full 
assessments available on request, meant 
that this could be applied quickly for 
adults. 

As the use of standard allowances for 
DRE is under review (see separate 
project documentation and associated 
EQIA) further action will now be required 
to ensure that any changes to DRE do 
not disproportionately impact on any 
individuals because of their protected 
characteristics. A separate EQIA is 
underway focussing on the review of the 
DRE policy, so this change is outside the 
scope of this EQIA, however it is 
recognised that changes to DRE will be 
referred to within the updated Charging 
policy. 

Race/ethnicity – Recommendations 
were made that all documents relating to 
the financial assessment process could 
be translated as required. 

Current data does not record how many 
translated documents relating to financial 
assessments have been provided but 
there have been no recorded 
issues/complaints where race/ethnicity 
has prevented an individual from 
engaging with the financial assessment 
process. 

It is necessary to ensure that the updated 
policy and supporting documents 
continue to be available in other 
languages and/or could be translated as 
required.  

Marriage/civil partnership – The 
existing policy allows for the provision of 
a spouse allowance, in appropriate 

Improved information sharing for married 
and civil partners as well as those 
cohabiting. 

As the calculation of spouse allowances 
is one of the specific elements being 
reviewed as part of this project, it will be 

P
age 14

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/social-care-charging-for-local-authorities-2024-to-2025/social-care-charging-for-care-and-support-local-authority-c
[...]
                                   33  

                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
4 Your EQIA must get to grips fully and properly with actual and potential impacts. Our legal duties to identify equality impacts don’t 
stop us taking decisions, or introducing changes that are needed. They do require us to take decisions and make changes 
conscientiously and deliberately confront the anticipated impacts on people. 

 
5 Refugees and migrants means people whose intention is to stay in the UK for at least one year (excluding visitors, short term 
students or tourists). This definition includes asylum seekers; voluntary and involuntary migrants; people who are undocumented; 
and the children of migrants, even if they were born in the UK. 
 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Member on 15 December 2025
	4 Changes to Spouse Allowances and Savings Credit Disregards within the Adult Social Care Charging for Care and Support policy
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health, Councillor Carl 
Maynard, on 16 January 2026 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams  

 

 

Councillor Kathryn Field spoke on item 4 (see minute 24) 

 

20. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD MEMBER ON 15 DECEMBER 2025  

 

20.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
December 2025.  

 

21. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

21.1 There were none.  

 

22. URGENT ITEMS  

 

22.1 There were none.  

 

23. REPORTS  

 

23.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

24. CHANGES TO SPOUSE ALLOWANCES AND SAVINGS CREDIT DISREGARDS 
WITHIN THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE CHARGING FOR CARE AND SUPPORT POLICY  

 

24.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health.  

DECISIONS 

24.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to:  

1)  Agree the proposed changes to the calculation of Spouse Allowances (SA) within 
financial assessments as set out in paragraphs 2.5 to 2.13 of the report;  

2)  Agree the proposed changes to the application of Savings Credit Disregard (SCD) within 
financial assessments as set out in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.4 of the report; and  

3) Note the financial impact of the proposed changes.  

REASONS  

24.3 The proposed changes to the Charging for Care and Support Policy will enable the 

Council to align its financial assessment approach more closely with that used by other local 
authorities.  
 
24.4 The change to the spouse allowance calculation and savings credits disregard will 
ensure that assessed contributions are appropriate, fair and equitable. This change will support 
the Council priority “making best use of resources now and for the future” as costs for care will 
be applied fairly, in line with legislation, and in the most cost-effective and efficient way.  
 
24.5 Policy updates have been drafted and supporting guidance for the proposed new 
processes have been developed. Subject to Lead Member approval these updated documents 
would be published ahead of the changes being implemented from the start of the 2026/27 
financial year.  
 
 

 

 

 


